
325 EAspen 
Frnita, CO 81521 

(970) 858-3663

CITY OF FRUITA LOCAL LICENSING AUTHORITY, MESA COUNTY COLORADO 

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS AND REPORT UPON APPLICATION FOR A CHANGE OF 

LOCATION ON A RETAIL LIQUOR STORE LIQUOR LICENSE 

IN RE: Best Boys, LLC 
Dba Fruita Liquor Mart 
733 Highway 6 & 50 (new) 
Fruita, CO 81521 

TO THE APPLICANT NAMED ABOVE AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES: 

You are hereby advised that with regard to yom- application for a Change of Location on a Retail 
Liquor Store Liquor License, an investigation has been made and based on the results thereof the 
following has been determined: 

1. That the application was filed on September 20, 2024.

2. That the Notices of Public Hearing on this matter will be posted by the applicant by no
later than October 25, 2024 and publication was made in the Grand Junction Daily Sentinel
on October 26, 2024 for th�.he.aring date ofNovember 5, 2024 .

• . . 
l ; 

• 

3. There has not been, within two years preceding the date of yom- application, a denial of an
application by the County Commissioners of Mesa County, the State Licensing Authority,
or the Local Licensing Authority of the City of Fruita for any Liquor License at the location
for which you make application for the reason that the reasonable requirements of the
neighborhood and the desires of the inhabitants have been satisfied by the existing outlets.

4. It appears from the evidence submitted by you that you will be entitled to possession of the
premises where you propose to exercise the license applied for.

5. No Fruita Liquor Mart employees have successfully completed the Colorado Responsible
Alcohol Vendor Training hosted by the City of Fruita. This is a two-hour class on Colorado
laws pertaining to but not limited to: serving alcohol, identifying intoxicated persons, and
how to identify those of age to drink alcoholic beverages. The certifications are valid for
two (2) years. The City of Fruita will be scheduling the first of two training sessions next
year with an approved Colorado Responsible Alcohol Vendor Trainer. The training will be
offered to all Fruita liquor licensees.

6. The proposed establishment is located in a Commercial (Cl) Zoning District. Retail sales
(including alcohol) is an allowed use in this zone. A certificate of occupancy and any other
applicable licenses and permits must be issued prior to commencement of operations



including Planning Clearances from the City of Fruita Planning Department. 

7. The building and grounds where you propose to exercise the privilege of serving alcohol
do not appear to be within 500 feet from any public or parochial school or the principal
can1pus of any college, university or seminary.

8. Within a one-mile radius from the building and grounds where you propose to sell malt
and vinous liquors there are the following Retail Liquor Store Liquor License
establishments:

In the Middle Liquors 
Center Town Liquors 

9. The results of the petition circulated with respect to this application are as follows:

Total Signatures obtained by applicant: 
For: 
Against: 
No Opinion: 

35 (Exhibit A) 
34 
1 (non-drinker)_ 
0 

10. The public hearing on your application will be held on November 5,2024 at 7:00 p.m. at
the Fruita Civic Center, 325 E. Aspen Ave., 2nd Floor. At said hearing you shall have the
opportunity to be heard regarding all matters related to your application, including all
matters set forth herein.

11. At the public hearing, and pursuant to CRS 12-46-108, as amended, you have the burden
of proving that the neighborhood needs this license and that the residents of the
neighborhood desire that this license be granted.

12. A copy of the "Order of Hearing" procedures used by the Local Licensing Authority of
the City of Fruita for use and guidance in holding hearings on liquor license applications
is attached for your information and review. (Exhibit B)

Dated this 21'1 day of October, 

Debra Woods, City Clerk 
Liquor Licensing Officer 
For the Local Liquor Licensing Authority 



DR 8442 (02/28/24) 
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 
Liquor Enforcement Division 
PO BOX 17087 
Denver CO 80217-0087 
(303) 205-2300 

Applicant is a 

Lice nse Number 
42-79539-0000

Name of Li censee 
BEST BOYS, LLC 

Permit Application and Report of Changes 
All Answers Must Be Printed in Black Ink or Typewritten 

@ Corporation O Individual O Partnership O Limited Liability Company 

Trade Name of Establishment DBA 
FRUITA LIQUOR MART 

exact location of remi ses 
423 E HIGHWAY 6 & 50 

�C�i �----- -- - - - -- - - - c=-C �ou=n=ty�- - - - - - - --- State ZIP Code 

_FR_U_I_TA _ _______ _ _ _ _ __ �IM
_
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Busi ness Email Address Business Phone Number 
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-m
- - - -

----------
-

-----
- -

�11(970} 858-9842
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Select the Appropriate Section Below and Reference the Instructions on Page 1. 

Section A - Manager 

=i Manager's Registration (Hotel & Restaurant) ................................................................................. $30.00 

J Manager's Registration (Tavern) ....................................................................................................... $30.00 

=i Manager's Registration (Lodging & Entertainment) ....................................................................... $30.00 

J Change of Manager (Other Licenses pursuant to section 44-3-301 (8), C.R.S.) ....................... No Fee 

Please note that Manager's Registration for Hotel & Restaurant, Lodging & Entertainment, and 
Tavern licenses requires a local fee with submission to the local licensing authority as well. Please 
reach out to local licensing authorities directly regarding local processing and fees. 

Section B - Duplicate License 

I Duplicate License ............................................................................................................................... $50.00 
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Section C 

=i Retail Warehouse Storage Permit (each) ...................................................................................... $100.00 

=i Wholesale Branch House Permit (each) ........................................................................................ $100.00 

=i Change Corporation or Trade Name Permit (each) ....................................................................... $50.00 

Zl Change Location Permit (each) ...................................................................................................... $150.00 

=i Winery/Limited Winery Noncontiguous or Primary Manufacturing Location Change ............. $150.00 

=i Change, Alter or Modify Premises ................................... $150.00 x D Total Fee: c__ ____ _J 

=i Addition of Optional Premises to 
□ Existing Hotel/Restaurant.. .............................................. $100.00 x Total Fee: c__ ___ __J 

=i Addition of Related Facility to an Existing 
□ Resort or Campus Liquor Complex ................................. $160.00 x Total Fee: c__ ___ __J 

=i Campus Liquor Complex Designation ............................................................................................. No Fee 

=i Sidewalk Service Area ........................................................................................................................ $75.00 

Do Not Write in This Space - For Department of Revenue Use Only 

Date License Issued License Account Number Period 
���==���- - - - --

The State may convert your check to a one time electronic banking transaction. Your bank account may be debited as early as 
the same day received by the State. If converted, your check will not be returned. If your check is rejected due to insufficient or 
uncollected funds, the Department of Revenue may collect the payment amount directly from your bank account electronically. 

Total Amount Due ...................................................................... $ 1 _15
_0 _ _ _ _______ �1. [;]
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Storage Permit 

Retail Warehouse Storage Permit or a Wholesalers Branch House Permit 

D Retail Warehouse Permit for: 

D On-Premises Licensee (Taverns, Restaurants etc.) 

D Off-Premises Licensee (Liquor stores) 

D Wholesalers Branch House Permit 

Address of Storage Premise 

Cit ;=.C
.:c
ou

,,_,
n
,_,_
ty

,__ 
_ _ _____ ____ 

� 
ZIP Code 

=========== I 11 � � 
Attach a deed/lease or rental agreement for the storage premises. 

Attach a detailed diagram of the storage premises. 

Change Trade Name or Corporate Name 

D Change of Trade Name/OBA only 

D Corporate Name Change (Attach the following supporting documents) 

1. Certificate of Amendment filed with the Secretary of State, or

2. Statement of Change filed with the Secretary of State, and

3. Minutes of Corporate meeting, Limited Liability Members meeting, Partnership agreement.

Old Trade Name 

New Trade Name 

Old Corporate Name 

New Corporate Name 
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Change of Location 

Note to Retail Licensees: An application to change location has a local application fee of $750 
payable to your local licensing authority. You may only change location within the same jurisdiction as 
the original license that was issued. Pursuant to 44-3-311 (1) C.R.S. Your application must be on file 
with the local authority thirty (30) days before a public hearing can be held. 

Date filed with Local Authority Date of H
� --=---S__.�"--'""---'<be"-'"-✓,,_4-'J{JJ-+1_._..Zc--<G..\2=+4------"11t-lo��5

1
2c.--=24-=1---------_____J

Address of current premises. 

Address 
423 E HIGHWAY 6 & 50 
City ;-_C�ou ... n"-"ty'------- ----------� ZIP Code 
-
FR

�
U

�
I
-

TA
------------- -�

11MESA I e1521 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -� 

Address of proposed New Premises 
(Attach copy of the deed or lease that establishes possession of the premises by the licensee) 

Address 
733 E HIGHWAY 6 & 50 
City �-- - - - - -- -- - -� ZIP Code

_F_R_u_1r_A ______________ �l1 LM _EE_ss_AA _ ____ _ _ _ _____ _,I e1521

New mailing address if applicable. 

Address 
2315 W RIDGES BLVD 
City 
GRAND JUNCTION 

County 
MESA 

State ZIP Code 
co 81507 

Attach detailed diagram of the premises showing where the alcohol beverages will be stored, 
served, possessed or consumed. Include kitchen area(s) for hotel and restaurants. 
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Winery/Limited Winery Noncontiguous or Primary Manufacturing Location Change 

Select the option that applies to your situation: 

O Make a current Primary Manufacturing Location (Location 1) into a Noncontiguous Location
(Location 2); or 

O Make a current Noncontiguous Manufacturing Location (Location 1) into a Primary
Manufacturing Location (Location 2). 

Address of Location 1: 

Address 

Cit ;-C
_,._
ou ... nc-.tYL_ _ ______ ____ � ZIP Code

=========== I 11 � � 
Address of Location 2: 

Address 

Cit County ZIP Code 

�----��I ---�l�I � 

Change of Manager 

Change of Manager or to Register the Manager of a Tavern, Hotel and Restaurant, Lodging & 
Entertainment liquor license or licenses pursuant to section 44-3-301(8), C.R.S. 

Change of Manager 

Former Manager's Name 

New Manager's Name 

Date of Employment 

_J 

Has manager ever managed a liquor licensed establishment?...................................... 0 Yes O No

Does manager have a financial interest in any other liquor 
licensed establishment?........................................................................................................ 0 Yes O No

If yes, give name and location of establishment 

- -- - - - - - - - - --�·-·-··�----- - - - - - - - -- -- - -- --� 
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Modify Premises or Addition of Optional Premises, Related Facility, or Sidewalk Service Area 

Note: Licensees may not modify or add to their licensed premises until approved by state and 
local authorities. 

(a) Describe change proposed

(b) If the modification is temporary, when will the proposed change:

_St_a_rt�(m_o_n_th_/d_a�y/�ye_a�r)�---------� ;c-En"'d"--'("-'-m"'o'-"nt'--"h/-"da,,_,y"-'/y,_,,e""ar'-'-) --- - ---- --� 

-----�II�- ---� 
Note: The total state fee for temporary modification is $300.00 

(c) Will the proposed change result in the licensed premises now being located
within 500 feet of any public or private school that meets compulsory
education requirements of Colorado law, or the principal campus of any
college, university or seminary?................................................................................... 0 Yes O No

(If yes, explain in detail and describe any exemptions that apply) 

(d) Is the proposed change in compliance with local building and zoning laws?.......... 0 Yes O No

(e) If this modification is for an additional Hotel and Restaurant Optional Premises
has the local authority authorized by resolution or ordinance the issuance of

t. I 
. 

? op 1ona premises ......................................................................................................... .. 0 Yes Q No

(f) Attach a diagram of the current licensed premises and a diagram of the proposed changes for the
licensed premises.

(g) Attach any existing lease that is revised due to the modification.

(h) For the addition of a Sidewalk Service Area per Regulation 47-302(A)(4), 1 C.C.R. 203-2,
include documentation received from the local governing body authorizing use of the sidewalk.
Documentation may include but is not limited to a statement of use, permit, easement, or other
legal permissions.
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Campus Liquor Complex Designation 

An institution of higher education or a person who contracts with the institution to provide food services 

I wish to designate my existing: 

Liquor License Ty e Li uor License Number 

to a Campus Liquor Complex............................................................................................... 0 Yes O No

Additional Related Facility 

To add a Related Facility to an existing Resort or Campus Liquor Complex, include the name of the 

Related Facility and include the address and an outlined drawing of the Related Facility Premises. 

Address of Related Facility 

Address 

Cit State ZIP Code 

� - - - ----------' □ \c__________,
Outlined diagram provided................................................................................................ 0 Yes O No

Oath of Applicant 

I declare under penalty of perjury in the second degree that I have read the foregoing application and all 
attachments thereto, and that all information therein is true, correct, and complete to the best of my knowledge. 

Print Name Title---� 

�A _L_Ex_vA_
T

� ______________________________ I c_e_o _-o_w_
N
E_R _____ �-------1

·si nature• 'Date (MM/DDNY) 
�'----'-----;---------,--,----,,----------------------, 

a lex /!nm hett1< t�"t � 0912012024 

Report and Approval of Local Licensing Authority (City / County) 

The foregoing application has been examined and the premises, business conducted and character of 
the applicant is satisfactory, and we do report that such permit, if granted, will comply with the applicable 
provisions of Title 44, Articles 4 and 3, C.R.S., as amended. Therefore, This Application is Approved. 

Cit or Coun 

THE CITY OF FRUITA
Si nature 

Date filed with Local Authority 

l1tle I �l.!-�M/DDNY 

,--."'-----------� I tJ--�1n-1�w B�
1 
tl"'iod L___ __ _ 

Report of State Licensing Authority 

The foregoing has been examined and complies with the filing requirements of Title 44, Article 3, 
C.R.S., as amended.

Date MM/DDNY Signature Title 

�---------,---'I [DEB� J C.t-ttf Clfl2.-W L---------------' 
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RECEPTION#: 2940921, at 91212020 1:03:31 PM, 1 of 1 
Recording: $13.00, Doc �'ee $45.00 Tina Peters, Mesa County, CO. CLERK AND RECORDER 

General Warranty Deed 
(Pursuant.to O,R.S. 3B-80·11a(1)(al) 

State Documentary Fee 
Oate: August 31, 2lY.!O 
$4G.OO 

Grantor(s), PATRICIA GREGG, whose slraet address Is 
County of Mee.a and Stale ti! Colorado, for the conelderatlon of  

dollars, In hand paid, horaby sall(s) and convey(s) lo VAT INVES Y, 
whose streel address Is 423 HIGHWAY G & so, FRUITA, CO 81521, City or Town of FRUITA, Covnty or MHaand State of 
Coro,ado, the fotlowrng real property In thwCounly of Meea and Slate of Colorado, to wit: 

LOT2 OF FOXY ACRES SUBDIVISION, COUNT YOF MESA, STATE OF COLORADO; 

SUBJECT TO AH EASEMENT DEED ANO AGREEMENT DATED AUGUST 31, 2020 ANO RECORDED ON 
$,,,pt. 2 1 , 2020 UNDER RECEPTION NO. 2'!':(0 '7 !,4 IN THE RECORDS OFTHE CLERK & 

RECORDER Of MESA COUNTY, COLORADO, 

also known by street and number as: 733. HIGHWAY 6 AND 50, FRUllA, CO 81521 

Wlth all Its appm1enancas and warranl(s) the title to the ea.me, subjeot to Stalutory Exceptions. 

Signed this day of August 31, 2020, 

ck,. s .. d� 
PATRICIA GREG� 

Slate of Colorado 

Cm..mlY of MESA 

) 
)ss. 
) 

The foregolng Instrument was acknowledged before me on thls day of August 31st, 2020 by PATRICIA GREGG 

Witness my hand and offlclat seal 

My Commission expires: ......1.A
,_
r

_,
·l

cc
, S::=#

2-
__ __:::::.,� 

JULIANNA MCNEll.L NOTARY PUSLIC $TATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID #10934017213 Mt' Commf ss10t1 Exprras· November 15, 2021 
Coun1y of Mesa 

When recorded return to: VAT INVESTMENTS LLO, A COLORADO llMITED LIABILITY COMPANY 
423IIIGHWAV6 & SO, FRUITA, CO 81521 

Form 1089 cfoslng/deeds/stalulory/wd_staltJtoiy.html 65042611 
(100058849) Ill I lllllllll 111111111111111 
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Debra Woods 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Marty <marty@luckymegj.com> 
Tuesday, October 22, 2024 10:25 AM 

Debra Woods 
Cc: Alex Vat 
Subject: Re: Change of location application 

Hey Debra the sign has been hung up at the location. 

Here is the statement on our reason for change of location. 

"Fruita Liquor Mart is moving locations because we need more room and so we can out a drive-through in" 

Let me know if this works for you. Thank You 

Making Every Moment Count, 

Martin deBoer Jr 

General Manager 

Lucky Me 

970-250-0251

Marty@luckymegj.com

From: Alex Vat <alex@luckymegj.com> 

Sent: Monday, October 21, 2024 3:29 PM 

To: Marty <marty@luckymegj.com> 

Subject: Fw: Change of location application 

Hey Marty, 

Please review the email below. 

Thanks, 

Alex 

From: Debra Woods <dwoods@fruita.org> 

Sent: Monday, October 21, 2024 9:46 AM 

To: Alex Vat <alex@luckymegj.com> 

Subject: Change of location application 

Good morning, Alex -

Please see the attached email from me to you back in September. I was reviewing the Liquor Code and regulations 

concerning a Change of Location and it is included in the statutes that you shall state the reason for the change. 

Please just send me an email explaining that, for example, you could say that you need more room or you want to 

1 



1\_LCOHOL PETITION:ING SERVICES 

September 25, 2024 

TO: Fruita City Clerk 

325 E. Aspen Avenue 

Fruita, CO 81521 

Alcohol Petitioning Services 

P.O. Box 998 

Johnstown, CO 80534 

(303) 710-3424

REF: Neighborhood Survey- Chang of Location 

Survey Overview 

Survey of the Reasonable Requirements and Desires of the Neighborhood for the 

following: 

Change of Location - Retail Liquor Store License 

Applicant: 

Best Boys, LLC 

dba Fruita Liquor Mart 

Applicant's Licensed Premises Location: 

423 E. Hwy 6 & 50 

Fruita, CO 81521 

Proposed Change of Location Address: 

733 Hwy 6 & 50 

Fruita, CO 81521 



Best Boys, LLC- Neighborhood Survey-Change of Location 

Survey Methodology 

The circulators were over 21 years old. 

Each circulator wore Alcohol Petitioning Services (APS) apparel and had a name tag 

identifying their name and the company. Each circulator also had a clipboard with 

the following: 

1. A map of the designated area provided by the Fruita City Clerk's Office

describing the boundaries of the defined neighborhood.

2. The petition to the Local Licensing Authorfty of the City of Fruita that

included a section where people contacted could indicate their support (in

favor) or opposition to the modification of premises.

3. A tally sheet to record the results of those who did not sign.

People were shown the petition form, asked to read the form, and verbally told of 

the license type applying to change its license site location, that the change of 

location was to move the current licensed premises from 423 Hwy 6 & 50 to 733 

Hwy 6 & 50, and the applicant's name. 

Each person who signed the petition indicated they were either an owner/manager 

of a business or a resident located within the designated area and were 21 years or 

older. 

Each signature was freely and voluntarily given without any influence of the 

circulator. 
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Best �oys, LLC - Neighborhood Survey-Change of Location 

Survey Circulators and Dates 

Circulators conducted the survey on the following dates: 

2 Circulators -Tuesday, September 24, 2024 

Survey Statistics 

Summary of Signatures Obtained 

Businesses................ 14 
Residences .............. _.11 

Total 35 

Details of Signatures Obtained 

Signatures in Favor - "Yes" 
Signatures in Opposition - "No" 

Total 

Statistical Analysis 

In Favor .................. 97.1% 
In Opposition.......... 2.9% 

Details of Opposition 

Reason 
I Does Not Drink 

Total 

Businesses 
14 
0 

14 

Businesses 

0 

Residents Total 
20 34 

1 1 

21 35 

Residents Total 
1 
0 1 

3IPage 



Best Boys, LLC- Neighborhood Survey-Change of Location 

Summary of Contact Attempts 

Contact Attempts Number Ratio of Total Contacts 

Business 15 14.6% 

Residents 88 85.4% 

Total 103 100.0% 

Details of Contact Attempts 

Total Ratio of Total Contacts 

Signatures Obtained 35 33.9% 

Resident Not At Home 60 58.3% 

Owner/Manager Not Available 1 1.0% 

Neutral 3 2.9% 

Not Interested 2 1.9% 

Too Busy 1 1.0% 

Not Qualified 1 1.0% 

Total 103 100.0% 

Summary of Ratio of Signatures to Contact Attempts 

Signatures Attempts Percent 

Business 14 15 14.6% 

Residents 21 88 85.4% 

Total 35 103 33.9% (overall) 

An average of 33.9% of attempts to contact people obtained a signature for the 

petition. 
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Best Boys, LLC - Neighborhood Survey-Change of Location 

Reason for Contacts Not Willing To Sign 

Resident Not At Home 

Owner/Manager Not Available 

Neutral 

Not Interested 

Too Busy 

Not Qualified 

Disqualified Signatures 

60 

1 

3 

2 

1 

1 

Total 68 

There were no disqualifying signatures. 

Statistical Analysis For Needs and Desires 

One person contacted opposed the Change of Location. In order to show a "Needs 

and Desires" their reasoning should include whether or not the existing number of 

same type of licenses is sufficient for the designated neighborhood. The person 

was asked to provide their reason for the opposition. This person said that it was 

because they did not drink. This must be taken into consideration in evaluating the 

"Needs and Desires" of the neighborhood. 

If you remove the opposition where the reason does not qualify, you have the 

following: 

Details of Signatures Obtained 
Businesses Residents Total 

Signatures in Favor - "Yes" 14 20 34 

Signatures in Opposition - "No" 0 0 0 

Total 14 20 34 

In Favor .................. 100.0% 

In Opposition.......... 0.0% 

------------
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Brian Turner
Manager
Alcohol Petitioning Services

6 | P a g e

Best  Boys,  LLC  -  Neighborhood  Survey-Change  of  Location

Final  Analysis

Therefore,  the  final  analysis  for  the  survey  of  the  Reasonable  Requirements  and
Desires  of  the  Neighborhood  for  Best  Boys,  LLC.,  dba  Fruita  Liquor  Mart  is  between
97.1%  and  100.0%  of  the  people  who  signed  the  petition  are  in  favor  of  approving
the change of location for  the  retail liquor store  liquor  license.

Report  Attachments

Included  in  this  report  are  the  following:

1. A  map  of  the  designated  area  provided  by  the  Fruita  City  Clerk's  Office 
describing  the  boundaries  of  the  defined  neighborhood.

2. A  copy  of  the  map  indicating  the  area  where  circulators  petitioned.
3. A  copy  of  the  petitions  where  signatures  were  obtained  in  support  or 

opposition  to  the  Change  of  Location.
4. Affidavits  of  Circulators  for  signatures  obtained.

Report  Prepared  and  Submitted  by:



Brian Turner
Manager
Alcohol Petitioning Services
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® .. ·' FRUITA
COLORADO 

NEIGHBORHOOD DEFINED 

DATE: February 1, 2019 

The Fmita City Council amended the "neighbo1'hood" definition fol' purposes of surveys for 11ew 
liquor license applications at their l'eguJar meeting of October 5, 1999. The neighborhood is now 
defined as theZOJ Boundary, with the eastbordetofthe 201 Boundary located north of the Colorado 
River extended from 19 Road to 20 Road. 'rhe map below indicates the boundary of the 
neighborhood. 
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An application has been filed with the City of Fruita for a liquor license. In its consideration of this application, the Fmita 
City Council must consider the reasonable requirements of the neighborhood and the desires of the inhabitants. An 
"inhabitant" is an individual who resides in a given neighborhood or community for more than six months each year. The 
"neighborhood" is defined generally as the area between L Road to the North and the Colorado National Monument to the 
South, and between 15 ½ Road to the West and 20 Road to the East. A public hearing will be advertised and held on this 
application in the Council Chambers at the Fruita Civic Center, 325 E. Aspen, Fruita, Colorado on the first and third 
Tuesdays of the month at 7:00 pm. 

Do not sign this survey unless you are 21 years or older and reside within the area bounded on the north by L Road, on 
the south by Colorado National Monument, on the west by 15 ½ Road, and on the 20 Road to the East. 

As an owner of property in the neighborhood, an employee or business lessee of property in the neighborhood and/or an 
inhabitant who resides in the neighborhood for more than six months each year: 

Question 1. I believe the reasonable requirements of the neighborhood are already being met by other existing outlets. 
(Yes or No) 

As an inhabitant who resides in the neighborhood for more than six month each year: 

Question 2. It is my desire that the license be issued. (Yes or No or Not Applicable (NIA)) 

Business (B) Question 1 

Address Residence (R) Yes No 

43� ltw (per-So X 

)L.. 
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Questiou 2 

Yes No NIA Date 
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Question 1. I believe the reasonable requirements of the neighborhood are already being met by other existing outlets. 
(Ye,or No) 

As an inhabita11t who resides in the neighborhood for more than six month each year: 

Question 2. It i• my desire that the license be issued, (Yes or No or Not Applicable (NIA)) 
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AFFIDAVIT OF 

CIRCULATOR 

(print name)
do hereby certify that:

, who resides at e!,t),;i_ 7 ..:Bo",?VA &
-:­

(print address)

I circulated the foregoing survey for a J!Lnut.. Lz()/..Q'(.. .s uxzs. C./rMRJL ,:-;,& L.oc,A/Z,:;;pv
(print type of license)

Liq.!1of license application within the area described as the neighborhood, on the date(s) of
1/t,R yPo,;l i , 2ocz{/_, and that;

I personally witnessed each signature appearing on the petition.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, each of the person signing was, at the time of
signing, an owner of the property in the neighborhood, an employee or business lessee of
property in the neighborhood for more than six (6) months each year, and;

Each person who signed the petition represented him/herself to be 21 years of age or older
and;

Each person who signed the petition were not paid and will not be paid, directly or 
indirectly, any money or other thing of value for the purpose of inducing or causing signature of 
this survey. I also hereby affirm that no promises, threats, or inducements were employed
whatsoever in connection with the presentation of this petition and that every signature
appearing hereon was completely free and voluntarily given.

Circulator

STATE OF COLORADO ) 
) ss. 

COUN
T

Y OF MESA ) 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2.. L-\-+'"'day o()g_p:tg..l'{\0�r

NICOLE RICH

NOTARY PUBLIC • STATE OF COLORADO

NOTARY ID 20174043531 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT 19, 2025

�ry Public

My commission expires

?,-OJ..1-,\
, ___ _



® ��L�t1J:� 
SURVEY 

An application has been filed with the City of Fntita for a liquor license. In its consideration of this application, the Fruita 
City Council must consider the reasonable requirements of the neighborhood and the desires of the inhabitants. An 
"inhabitant" is an individual who resides in a given neighborhood or community for more than six months each year. The 
"neighborhood" is defined generally as the area between L Road to the North and the Colorado National Monument to the 
South, and between 15 ½ Road to the West and 20 Road to the East. A public hearing will be adve11ised and held on this 
application in the Council Chambers at the Fruita Civic Center, 325 E. Aspen, Fruita, Colorado on the first and third 
Tuesdays of the month at 7:00 pm. 

Do not sign this survcv unless you are 21 vears or older and reside within the area bounded on the 1101th by L Road. on 
the south by Colorado National Monument, on the west by J 5 ½ Road, and on the 20 Road to the East. 

As an owner of property in the neighborhood, an employee or business lessee of prope11y in the neighborhood and/or an 
inhabitant who resides in the neighborhood for more than six months each year: 

Question 1. I believe the reasonable requirements of the neighborhood are already being met by other existing outlets. 
(Yes or No) 

As an inhabitant who resides in the neighborhood for more than six month each year: 

Question 2. It is my desire that the license be issued. (Yes or No or Not Applicable (N/4)) 
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Ouestioll 1. I believe the reasonable requirements of the neighbo1·hood are already being met by other existing outiets. 
(Yes or No) 

As a_n .inhabitant who resides in the 'neighborhood for more than six month each year: 

01testio112. It is my desire that the license be issued. (Yes or No or Not Applicable (NIA)) 

Business (BJ Ques(iou 1 Question 2 
Name /s;="ture) Address Residence /R) Yes No Ye, No NIA Date 
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AFFIDAVIT OF CIRCULATOR 
I, -�/_1�,0�f---=S:=--(,✓i_-l':....;,t1_5-'_c_"l.L.._ ___ , who resides at 

(print name)do hereby certify that: 
) 'fJ_o A/. (,,._&5f-�1 C/-
(print address)

I circulated the fo1egoing survey for a __ /4_2_�_f-_q_, _/ __ l-_;...,.f_v._r.......-___ S,_fv_r_e __ ---_'l,«,._
) "' c,;C'

(print type of licens<::) / oc.. 1 f ;__,Liquor license applic tion within the area described as the neighborhood, on the date(s) of 
f-J '1

, 20-±f, and that; I personally witne sed each signature appearing on the petition. 
To the best of my knowledge and belief, each of the person signing was, at the time of signing, an o,vner of the property in the neighborhood, an employee or business lessee of property in the neighborhood for more than six (6) months each year, and; 
Each person who signed the petition represented him/herself to be 2"1 years of age or older and; 
Each person who signed the petition were not paid and will not be paid, directly or indirectly, any money or other thing of value for the purpose of inducing or causing signature of this survey. I also hereby affirm that no prorr.ises, tl1teats, or inducements were employed whatsoever in connection with the presentation of this petition and that every signature appearing hereon was completely free and voluntarily given. 

Circulator 
STATE OF COLORADO ) 

) SS. 
COUNTY OF MESA ) 

. 
. +\.-, � . Subscribed and sworn to before me this.24 day of uQ,,.\?±QJV\L:).e..,.v 

NICOLE RICH 
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF COLORADO 

NOTARY ID 20174043531 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT 19, 2025 

�ryPublic 
My commission expires 



THEDAILY 

�NT!N�L 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

State of New York, County of Orange, ss: 

Rachel Cozart, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That (s)he 

is a duly authorized signatory of Column Software, PBC, duly 

authorized agents of Grand Junction Daily Sentinel, a newspaper 

printed and published 5 days a week in the City of Grand Junction, 

County of Mesa, State of Colorado, and that this affidavit is Page 1 

of 1 with the full text of the sworn-to notice set forth on the pages 

that follow, and the hereto attached: 

PUBLICATION DATES: 
Oct. 26, 2024 

NOTICE ID: zzuJVw4Sv6JJSREP1H6F 
PUBLISHER ID: 100273 
NOTICE NAME: NOPH Fruita Liquor Mart Change of Location 

�� 
(Signect) _________ _ 

VERIFICATION 

State of New York 
County of orange 

LAUREN A PREDMORE 
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK 

RegislraUon No, 01PR0000070 
Qualified In Ornnge County 

Commission Expire1:1 February 1, 2027 

Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me on t11is: l0/281202

Notary Public 
Notarized remotely onllne using communication technology via Proof. 

NOPH; .Fruita Liquor Mart Cllange of 
Locat!on 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
ON A LIQUOR LICENSE 

Purauant to Iha Liquor Laws of the Stala 
of Best Boys, LLC, dba Fruita Liquor 
Mart, hM r11quested Iha Jloenslng 
offlolale.ot the City of f'rulla to grimt 11 
Change of Looatlon to 733 H!.ghway 6 & 
50. This meeting will be I1eld f11 person
am:! virtually on November 5, 2024 at
7:00 p.m. A llnktc, Join the rneetfng 
vlrtuallywlll be posted on or before No• 
vember s, .2024 on the Clty'a website at 
hllpa:llwww.trull.a.orgloltyoounolllpage/ 
oou11011.maelln9-lnformallon, You may 
also Join the mea!lng by pl1one using 
the phone number amt meet111g nun1ber 
posted al !lie above link or oontaotlno 
IM Clty Clerk's office on November 6, 
2024 at (970) 858-3663 lor the phona 
number and meeting ID nllmber during 
normal buslnasa houna. 
Phyeloally dlaac!Vl:mtaged persons wl10 
wrsh to obtain Jntormallon or who need 
iu;slstance In attending the hearing may 
oall (970) 858-3663 or 1·800•059•2656 
tor hearing Impaired TTY Relay Colo­
rado. Petltl.ons amt rernonstranoes may 
ba flied al the office of tl1e City Clerk, 
325 E. Aspen, Fruita, co 81521 

Dale of ApplloaUon: September 20, 
2-024 
Ownara: Alex Vat {970) 888-9842 

Publish: Oololler 26, 2024 
/fl! Debra Woocts, Deeutv City Clerk 
Publlslml: October 28, 2024. 
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